

NO. 23-2969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF

The Honorable Judge Beth Labson Freeman

***BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE***

Catherine R. Gellis, Esq.
3020 Bridgeway #247
Sausalito, CA 94965
Telephone: 202-642-2849
Email: cathy@cgcounsel.com

,
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. This law unconstitutionally impinges on the Copia Institute’s free expression	3
II. Laws like these inherently impinge upon free expression	9
A. The commercial nature of impacted speech does not lessen the Constitutional infirmity	9
B. That laws may seem to target acts that are not obviously expressive does not absolve them of the constitutional injury they cause speech.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. 2017)	14
<i>Homeaway v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F. 3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Lemmon v. Snap</i> , 995 F. 3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 US 334 (1995).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 US 241 (1974).....	10
<i>NetChoice v. Yost</i> , No: 2:24-cv-00047 (E.D. Ohio filed Feb. 12, 2024).....	12
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 US 844 (1997)	3

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	13

Other Authorities

Alan Riquelmy, <i>California lawmakers eye changes for social media use by kids</i> , COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE (Jan. 29, 2024), https://www.courthousenews.com/california-lawmakers-eye-changes-for-social- media-use-by-kids/	12
Cathy Gellis, <i>Helping Platforms Protect Speech By Avoiding Bogus Subpoenas</i> , TECHDIRT (May 26, 2017), https://www.techdirt.com/2017/05/26/helping- platforms-protect-speech-avoiding-bogus-subpoenas/	8

Free Speech Coalition, *Age Verification Bill Tracker*, FSC ACTION CENTER
<https://action.freespeechcoalition.com/age-verification-bills/>12

Kashmir Hill, *An Internet Veteran’s Guide to Not Being Scared of Technology*,
NEW YORK TIMES (Jul. 29, 2023),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/07/29/technology/mike-masnack-techdirt-internet-future.html>.....1

Mike Masnick, *As Congress Rushes To Force Websites To Age Verify Users, Its Own Think Tank Warns There Are Serious Pitfalls*, TECHDIRT (May 5, 2023),
<https://www.techdirt.com/2023/05/05/as-congress-rushes-to-force-websites-to-age-verify-users-its-own-think-tank-warns-there-are-serious-pitfalls/>7

Mike Masnick, *As US, UK Embrace ‘Age Verify Everyone!’ French Data Protection Agency Says Age Verification Is Unreliable And Violates Privacy Rights*, TECHDIRT (Nov. 30, 2022), <https://www.techdirt.com/2022/11/30/as-us-uk-embrace-age-verify-everyone-french-data-protection-agency-says-age-verification-is-unreliable-and-violates-privacy-rights/>8

Mike Masnick, *Case Dismissed: Judge Throws Out Shiva Ayyadurai's Defamation Lawsuit Against Techdirt*, TECHDIRT (Sep. 6, 2017),
<https://www.techdirt.com/2017/09/06/case-dismissed-judge-throws-out-shiva-ayyadurais-defamation-lawsuit-against-techdirt/>14

Mike Masnick, *Contrary To Popular Opinion, Most Teens Get Real Value Out Of Social Media*, TECHDIRT (Nov. 28, 2022), <https://www.techdirt.com/2022/11/28/contrary-to-popular-opinion-most-teens-get-real-value-out-of-social-media/>5

Mike Masnick, *Kids Use Discord Chat To Track Predator Teacher’s Actions; Under California’s Kids Code, They’d Be Blocked*, TECHDIRT (Sep. 13, 2022), <https://www.techdirt.com/2022/09/13/kids-use-discord-chat-to-track-predator-teachers-actions-under-californias-kids-code-theyd-be-blocked/>5

Mike Masnick, *Rethinking Bullying: Kids Don’t See It As Bullying*, TECHDIRT (Dec. 3, 2010), <https://www.techdirt.com/2010/12/03/rethinking-bullying-kids-dont-see-it-as-bullying/>5

Mike Masnick, *Silicon Valley School District Files Laughable, Vexatious RICO Claims Against Big Social Media... But Not Facebook Or Instagram*, TECHDIRT (Mar. 21, 2023), <https://www.techdirt.com/2023/03/21/silicon-valley-school-district-files-laughable-vexatious-rico-claims-against-big-social-media-except-meta/>5
